CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LTD/CN Form 8-K October 19, 2018

## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

October 19, 2018 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

Canadian Pacific Railway Limited (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Canada001-0134298-0355078(State or other jurisdiction(Commission(IRS Employerof incorporation)File Number)Identification No.)

7550 Ogden Dale Road S.E., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2C 4X9 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code (403) 319-7000

Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

# ITEM 8.01. OTHER MATTERS.

On October 19, 2018, Canadian Pacific Railway Limited (the "Company") issued a press release announcing the Toronto Stock Exchange has accepted the Company's notice to implement a new share repurchase program. A copy of this press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1.

ITEM 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Exhibit Description Exhibit 99.1 Press Release dated October 19, 2018.

### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: October 19, 2018

## CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LIMITED

By:/s/ Jeffrey Ellis Name: Jeffrey Ellis Title: Chief Legal Officer and Corporate Secretary

### EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Exhibit Description Exhibit 99.1 Press Release dated October 19, 2018.

-size:10.0pt;text-decoration:none;">

Item 5 - Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class:

Not Applicable

#### Item 6 - Ownership of More Than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person:

Not applicable

Item 7 - Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired The Security Being Reported on by the Parent Holding Company:

See Attached Appendix A

Item 8 - Identification and Classification of Members of Group:

Not applicable

Item 9 - Notice of Dissolution of Group:

Not applicable

Item 10 - Certification:

By signing below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were acquired in the ordinary course of business and were not acquired for the purpose of and do not have the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of such securities and were not acquired in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having such purpose or effect.

**Signature** 

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: 02/10/16

#### By /s/ F. William McNabb III\*

F. William McNabb III

President and Chief Executive Officer

\*By: /s/ Glenn Booraem

Glenn Booraem, pursuant to a Power of Attorney filed September 9, 2013, see File Number 005-56905, Incorporated by Reference

## Appendix A

Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company ("VFTC"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Vanguard Group, Inc., is the beneficial owner of 64,444 shares or .06% of the Common Stock outstanding of the Company as a result of its serving as investment manager of collective trust accounts.

Vanguard Investments Australia, Ltd. ("VIA"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Vanguard Group, Inc., is the beneficial owner of 65,059 shares or .06% of the Common Stock outstanding of the Company as a result of its serving as investment manager of Australian investment offerings.

# By /s/ F. William McNabb III\*

F. William McNabb III

President and Chief Executive Officer

\*By: /s/ Glenn Booraem

Glenn Booraem, pursuant to a Power of Attorney filed September 9, 2013, see File Number 005-56905, Incorporated by Reference